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OPINIONS ON MINISTERIAL NOTIFICATIONS 

This report has been prepared for submission to Parliament under the provisions of section 24 
and 25 of the Auditor General Act 2006. It provides my opinion on the reasonableness and 
appropriateness of seven decisions by three Ministers not to provide information to Parliament.  

The decisions were made by: 

 Minister for Finance, about the stamp duty payable by the purchaser of FESA House 

 Minister for Finance, about naming organisations claiming a payroll tax rebate 

 Minister for Tourism, about funding provided to attract a 2018 FIFA World Cup Socceroos 
Qualifying Match to Perth 

 Minister for Transport, about the Perth Freight Link and Roe Highway. 

My report also provides an overview of the better practice examples, as well as shortcomings, 
in how some of these decisions were reached that may prove useful for these and all agencies 
to follow.  

I wish to acknowledge the staff at the agencies involved for their cooperation with this report.  

 

 

COLIN MURPHY 

AUDITOR GENERAL 

8 October 2015 
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Ministerial decisions not to provide information to 
Parliament 

Introduction 

This report deals with seven decisions by three Ministers not to provide information to 
Parliament. The decisions were made by: 

 Minister for Finance, the Hon Bill Marmion MLA, about the stamp duty payable by the 
purchaser of FESA House 

 Minister for Finance, the Hon Bill Marmion MLA, about naming organisations claiming a 
payroll tax rebate 

 Minister for Tourism, the Hon Kim Hames MLA, about funding provided to attract a 2018 
FIFA World Cup Socceroos Qualifying Match to Perth 

 Minister for Transport, the Hon Dean Nalder MLA, about the Perth Freight Link and Roe 
Highway. 

Section 82 of the Financial Management Act 2006 (the FM Act) requires a Minister who decides 
that it is reasonable and appropriate not to provide certain information to Parliament 
concerning the conduct of an agency, to give written notice of the decision to both Houses of 
Parliament and the Auditor General within 14 days of the decision. 

Section 24 of the Auditor General Act 2006 (AG Act) requires the Auditor General to provide 
an opinion to Parliament as to whether the Minister’s decision was reasonable and appropriate. 

What Did We Do? 

The Audit Practice Statement on our website (www.audit.wa.gov.au) sets out the process we 
follow to arrive at our section 82 opinions, including: 

 a review of agency documents 

 a review of any advice provided to the relevant Minister by agencies, the State Solicitor’s 
Office (SSO) or other legal advisers  

 interviews with key agency persons including discussions about our draft findings and the 
Auditor General’s opinion. 

Our procedures are designed to provide an independent view to Parliament on the Minister's 
decision. They reflect the legislative requirement for the Auditor General to form an opinion on 
the reasonableness and appropriateness of the Minister's decision not to provide information 
to Parliament. We have obtained sufficient appropriate evidence to support this independent 
view. 

We have not performed an audit, however the procedures we have performed follow the key 
principles in the Australian Auditing and Assurance Standards. 
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Ministerial decision to refuse to provide information 
about stamp duty payable on the sale of FESA House 

Opinion 

The decision by the Minister for Finance not to provide Parliament with information relating to 
the payment of stamp duty was reasonable and appropriate. 

The information requested was the amount of stamp duty payable by the purchaser of FESA 
House. 

Background 

In Parliament on 25 March 2015, Ms MM Quirk MLA asked the Minister for Finance for the 
following information about the stamp duty payable by the purchaser of FESA House.  

Can the Minister advise on the amount of stamp duty payable by the purchaser of 
FESA House and how that was calculated? 

On 5 May 2015, the Minister declined to give this information, replying: 

The Duties Act 2008 provides that the amount of duty payable on a dutiable 
transaction is calculated on the greater of the consideration for the transaction or 
the unencumbered value of the property that is the subject of the transaction. 

The Taxation Administration Act 2003 authorises the Commissioner of State 
Revenue to have a valuation made of any property that the Commissioner 
considers appropriate. 

Commissioner’s Practice TAA1 30 – Valuation of Land for Duties Purposes is 
published by the Commissioner to communicate the circumstances when the 
Commissioner will require a valuation to be made to assess the duty payable on a 
transaction. 

The amount of duty paid by the purchaser of FESA House is information obtained 
by the Commissioner under a taxation act. Section 114(1) of the Taxation 
Administration Act 2003 specifically prevents the Commissioner from disclosing 
information obtained under a taxation act.  

On 8 May 2015, the Minister notified the Auditor General of his decision not to provide the 
requested information in accordance with section 82 of the FM Act.  

Key Findings 

The decision by the Minister not to provide the requested information was reasonable and 
appropriate. 

The Minister properly sought advice from the Acting Commissioner of State Revenue (the 
Commissioner) before responding to the request and the Commissioner recommended he 
decline to provide it. 

The Commissioner based her recommendation on an assessment by the Office of State 
Revenue (OSR) that the duty paid and the manner in which it was calculated was confidential 

                                                
1 Taxation Administration Act 2003  
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taxpayer information and could not be disclosed in accordance with section 114 of the Taxation 
Administration Act 2003 (the Act).  

The OSR assessment, supported by legal advice, determined that:  

 the requested information was taxpayer information 

 such information was subject to the requirements of section 114 of the Act. That section 
says certain people, including the Commissioner, must not make use of information or 
material obtained under a taxation act. It goes on to list some exceptions  

 none of the exceptions applied on the facts of this matter. 

We considered the approach OSR took was reasonable.  

We also noted that OSR considered the circumstances where releasing the information might 
have been appropriate, such as if the requested information had been generally known or 
ascertainable. Such a circumstance could occur for example if a land transfer had already 
been registered and the stamp duty paid was endorsed on the transfer. 
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Ministerial decision to refuse to provide the names of 
organisations claiming a payroll tax rebate 

Opinion 

The decision by the Minister for Finance not to provide Parliament with information relating to 
payroll tax rebates was reasonable and appropriate. 

The information not provided were the names of each organisation claiming the payroll tax 
rebate for indigenous employees in 2014-15. 

Background 

On 16 June 2015, Mr BS Wyatt MLA asked the Minister for Finance for the following 
information about the operation of the payroll tax rebate for indigenous employees in 2014-15: 

(1) I refer to the 100% payroll tax rebate, announced in the 2012/13 State Budget, 
for wages paid to new Aboriginal employees of Businesses with annual 
payrolls up to $15 million and, for the 2014/15 financial year, I ask 

(a) how many rebates have been paid by the Government; 

(b) what was the name of each organisation claiming the rebate;  

(c) what was the total value of rebates for Aboriginal employees paid to each 
organisation listed in (b); 

(d) what was the total amount of payroll tax paid by each organisation after 
claiming the rebate; 

(e) did any of the above organisations claim a rebate for disabled employees, 
and if so, how much was claimed; and 

(f) for each organisation, how many employees were covered by this rebate? 

(2) I refer to the 100% payroll tax rebate, announced in the 2012/13 State Budget, 
for wages paid to new Aboriginal employees of Businesses with annual 
payrolls up to $15 million: 

(a) How many rebates are expected to be paid by the Government in the 
2015/16 financial year? 

On 11 August 2015, the Minister provided most of the requested information, however, he 
declined to provide the information requested in (1)(b) saying: 

This information cannot be provided as the confidentiality provisions of the 
Taxation Administration Act 2003 prevent the Commissioner of State Revenue 
from disclosing information concerning individual taxpayers. 

The Minister notified the Auditor General on 11 August 2015 of his decision not to provide the 
information requested in (1)(b) in accordance with section 82 of the FM Act.  
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Key Findings 

The decision by the Minister not to provide the requested information was reasonable and 
appropriate. 

The Minister properly sought advice from the Acting Commissioner of State Revenue (the 
Commissioner) before responding to the request. The Commissioner did not provide the 
names of the organisations to the Minister, claiming this was taxpayer information and could 
not be disclosed. 

The Commissioner based her statement on an assessment by the Office of State Revenue 
(OSR) that the information could not be disclosed because section 114 of the Taxation 
Administration Act 2003 (the Act) does not permit the Commissioner to disclose it. 

The OSR assessment, supported by legal advice, determined that:  

 the requested information was taxpayer information 

 such information was subject to the requirements of section 114 of the Act. That section 
says certain people, including the Commissioner, must not disclose or make use of 
information or material obtained under a taxation act. It goes on to list some exceptions  

 none of the exceptions applied on the facts of this matter. 

Our research shows it is quite common for taxation legislation to include specific confidentiality 
obligations with limited exceptions. Such an approach reflects the need to protect taxpayer 
interests while also protecting government information and allowing for efficient administration 
of taxation legislation. 
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Ministerial decision to refuse to provide information 
about funding to attract a 2018 FIFA World Cup 
qualifying match to Perth 

Opinion 

The decision by the Minister for Tourism not to provide Parliament with information relating to 
funding of a sporting event was reasonable and appropriate.  

The Minister declined to provide information to Parliament on the funding the Western 
Australian Tourism Commission provided to attract a 2018 FIFA World Cup Socceroos 
qualifying match to Perth.  

Background 

On 25 February 2015, the Hon Ljiljanna Ravlich MLC asked the Parliamentary Secretary 
representing the Minister for Tourism the following question: 

I refer to the Minister for Tourism’s joint media statement of 16 February 2015 
about the proposed Socceroos game in Perth. 

(1) How much did the State Government pay to attract this game to Perth? 

(2) Which organisation or organisations will receive the funding? 

(3) On what date did the State Government approach Football Federation 
Australia about holding this game in Perth? 

On 25 February 2015, the Hon Alyssa Hayden MLC replied: 

I thank the honourable member for some notice of the question. I am sure that the 
member is as excited as the rest of us about Perth hosting the first home game of 
the World Cup qualifying matches. I am sure that the 20 000 fans will be counting 
down the sleeps! 

(1) The Western Australian government commits an annual amount to a major 
events program managed through Tourism Western Australia. The major 
events industry is highly competitive and Western Australia competes with 
interstate and international destinations to secure major events. Confidentiality 
of negotiations is critical in order to maintain the government’s ability to 
negotiate the best outcome on future events. Accordingly, the Minister for 
Tourism will notify the Auditor General’s office and both houses of Parliament 
that this question will not be answered as per section 82 of the Financial 
Management Act 2006. 

(2) It is Football Federation Australia trading as Football Australia. 

(3) General discussions between Tourism Western Australia and Football 
Australia took place over a period of several years. Specific information from 
Football Australia regarding opportunities in the current Federation 
Internationale de Football Association World Cup cycle was received by 
Tourism Western Australia in May 2014. 

The Minister notified the Auditor General on 13 March 2015 of his decision not to provide the 
requested information in accordance with section 82 of the FM Act. 
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Key Findings 

The decision by the Minister not to provide funding details was reasonable and appropriate. 
Specifically: 

 the Minister properly sought advice from the Western Australian Tourism Commission 
(Tourism WA) before responding to the information request. Tourism WA advised the 
Minister not to disclose the information 

 the information in question was shown to have commercial value in an appropriately 
documented assessment by Tourism WA against reasonable criteria for determining 
commercial sensitivity and possible detriment to the State. 

The assessment was done using Tourism WA’s ‘Release of Event Sponsorship Information’ 
policy and guidelines. As we have found before, these provide suitable criteria for assessing 
whether such information is commercially sensitive. This meant that Tourism WA considered 
if the release of the financial information would compromise its ability to successfully negotiate 
and develop world class events for Western Australia. Specifically: 

 could it provide a rival host city with an unfair advantage? 

 could it lead to substantially increased fees should a rival seek to attract the event? 

 is the event sufficiently ‘mobile’ that it could be hosted in a rival city? 

The assessment concluded that the funding information had commercial value and that its 
disclosure would cause commercial harm to the State. In our view, the assessment was 
reasonable. The conclusion was based mainly on the following: 

 the highly competitive nature of the domestic and global events market 

 Socceroos FIFA World Cup Qualifier being a ‘World Class’ event 

 standard industry practice worldwide for such events, which Tourism WA said was for 
financial and contractual information related to events to be kept strictly confidential 

 the detriment to the State and itself of disclosure. It believed releasing the details would 
give competing destinations an unfair commercial advantage that could be used against 
the State in future similar event negotiations. It also believed disclosure would compromise 
its ability to successfully negotiate similar contractual terms for similar future events. 

We noted Tourism WA’s advice did not indicate when the information could be provided. 
Anticipating when information can be released is not commonly done but is a step that has 
merit because information does not retain commercial value forever. Tourism WA told us that 
if asked, it would need to consider a number of factors, such as:  

 whether a multi-year contract was involved 

 similar events 

 the possibility of a repeat of the event in the near future.  



 

Opinions on Ministerial Notifications  | 11 

Ministerial decision to refuse to provide information 
to Parliament about the Perth Freight Link  

Opinion 

The decisions by the Minister for Transport not to provide requested information to Parliament 
about the Perth Freight Link and Roe Highway were not reasonable and therefore not 
appropriate. 

The information requested was: 

 whether traffic modelling had been done since 2010 

 the traffic modelling results 

 confirmation of the estimated container traffic at Fremantle Port in 2027 and 2032 

 the annual growth rate in container numbers used in developing the above estimates.   

Background 

The Roe Highway Extension stage 8 is part of a package of road works for the Perth Freight 
Link project (PFL). 

Announced in May 2014, the PFL aims to provide a dedicated east-west freight connection 
and to improve linkages between Perth’s strategic industrial areas and Fremantle Port. It will 
comprise: 

 13.4 kilometres of road construction and upgrading from the Kwinana Freeway/Roe 
Highway interchange to the Stirling Highway/Canning Highway intersection 

 the introduction of a Heavy Vehicle Charge (HVC) across an 85 kilometre network of roads 
from Muchea to Fremantle, including the Kwinana Freeway/Roe Highway interchange to 
the Stirling Highway/Canning Highway intersection. 

The total estimated cost is $1.575 billion of which $925 million will come from the 
Commonwealth and $650 million from the State Government. The State Government payment 
will consist of a $275.5 million direct contribution and $374.5 million ‘in lieu of private sector’ 
contribution. The latter is to be repaid by either:  

 revenue collections from the HVC; or 

 selling the HVC revenue stream to the private sector for a capital injection to repay the ‘in 
lieu’ contribution. 

No decision has yet been made about the HVC rate. And no final decision has yet been made 
about whether to sell the revenue stream or when. 

On 11 March 2015, the Hon Ken Travers MLC asked the Minister for Transport for the following 
information: 

(1) Has the government conducted any new traffic modelling related to the Roe 
Highway stage 8 since the modelling done for the 2010 South Metro 
Connect2? 

                                                
2 A project to extend Roe Highway from Kwinana Freeway in Jandakot to Stock Road in Coolbellup.  
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(2) If yes to (1), will the Minister for Transport table the new modelling? 

(3) If no to (1), why not? 

(4) Has the government done any specific modelling on truck movements on Roe 
Highway? 

(5) If yes to (4), will the Minister table that modelling? 

(6) If no to (4), why not? 

On the same day the Minister replied: 

(1)-(6) Currently there are potential commercial sensitivities with the long-term 
approach to introducing a heavy vehicle user charge, hence the reason for not 
releasing the Perth Freight Link business case. 

On 23 April 2015, Mr Travers asked the Minister for the following information on container 
traffic assumptions used in the PFL business case: 

(1) Can the Minister confirm that the modelling used in developing the Perth 
Freight Link business case assumed that container traffic for Fremantle port 
would reach 1.4 million twenty-foot equivalent units3 in 2027? 

(2) Can the Minister confirm that the modelling used in developing the Perth 
Freight Link business case assumed that container traffic for Fremantle port 
would reach 1.7 million TEUs4 in 2032? 

(3) If no to (1) or (2), what was the correct figure? 

(4) What was the annual growth rate in container numbers used in developing 
these figures? 

On the same day the Minister replied: 

(1)-(2) As previously advised in answer to question without notice 188, information 
from the business case is considered commercially sensitive. 

(3)-(4) Not applicable. 

The Minister notified the Auditor General on 18 May 2015 of his decision not to provide the 
requested information in accordance with section 82 of the FM Act. 

Key Findings 

The decisions by the Minister not to provide the information were not reasonable and therefore 
not appropriate as the requested information was already in the public domain.  

The Minister properly sought advice from Main Roads Western Australia (Main Roads) before 
responding to the information request. Main Roads advised the Minister not to disclose most 
of the information and the Minister followed most of the advice.  

We noted that the only documentation Main Roads provided to the Minister, in the time 
provided, to support their advice were suggested answers to the questions. In our view, Main 
Roads could have requested the questions be placed on notice. This may have enabled Main 
Roads to provide the Minister with information to support the reasons for its advice. Not doing 
so showed insufficient regard for Parliament’s request. 

                                                
3 The twenty-foot equivalent unit is an inexact unit of cargo capacity based on the volume of a 20-foot-long shipping container. 
4 Twenty-foot equivalent units 
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Main Roads told us it used criteria to determine whether the information should be provided, 
but neither the criteria nor Main Roads’ assessments against the criteria were in writing. We 
have recommended that in future, Main Roads adopt written criteria and document its 
assessments against these criteria. 

When we assess whether information is commercially confidential we use commonly accepted 
criteria. These criteria are set out in detail in our Audit Practice Statement and state that: 

 if the information is commercial-in-confidence, it must be specifically identified 

 the information must be ‘commercially sensitive’. This means that the information should 
not generally be known or ascertainable 

 disclosure would cause unreasonable detriment to the owner of the information or another 
party 

 if the information in question was provided to government, then it was provided under an 
understanding that it would remain confidential. 

We found that the requested information could be derived or ascertained by using publicly 
available information. It therefore did not meet our ’commercially sensitive’ criterion. This is 
because: 

 an Executive Summary of the PFL Business Case (the Summary) is included on the Main 
Roads website. The Summary indicated that modelling had been done. It also provided 
some traffic modelling results at key intersections on the existing road network for the base 
year and for two future years. These traffic modelling values on the existing network can 
be used to derive some volumes on the Roe Highway stage 8 that are not materially 
different from those used in the PFL modelling 

 the next question asked for information on truck movements on Roe Highway and some 
truck movement information is included in the Summary. However, Main Roads interpreted 
this question to mean truck movements on Roe Highway stage 8 only, which was not 
included in the Summary  

 Fremantle Port’s estimated container traffic in 2027 and 2032 is included in the Summary. 
These estimations provide sufficient information for a reader to calculate the estimated 
annual growth rate in Fremantle Port’s container traffic 

 Main Roads advised the Minister to tell Parliament the modelling had been done. We also 
noted the Minister subsequently did so in response to another Parliamentary Question 
eight days later 

 Main Roads disclosed the estimated annual growth rate in container traffic during an 
Estimates and Financial Operations Committee hearing on Main Roads’ 2015-16 budget 
allocation on 25 June 2015. 

In reviewing the advice provided to the Minister, we established that Main Roads had not done 
separate modelling for Roe Highway stage 8. Rather, the modelling was of the full freight 
network. The request for information did not ask for the full freight network modelling. In our 
view, Main Roads’ advice to the Minister should have made it clear that: 

 its modelling was of the full freight network including Roe Highway stage 8  

 it was possible to ascertain from information made public in 2010 what would happen if 
Roe Highway stage 8 alone was built, but 

 it was not possible to ascertain from publicly available information what would happen if all 
the proposed PFL road works were built. 
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During our inquiry, Main Roads explained the need to prevent any release of information that 
would reveal assumptions and indicative scenarios used in calculating the potential revenue 
stream from the HVC. They advised that the assumptions and scenarios were deliberately 
conservative to ensure a prudent basis for any investment decision and that revealing them 
would send price signals to the market that could be incorrect and subject to change. 

We accept this advice. However, in our view, the Parliamentary Questions did not require 
answers that could lead to disclosure of these assumptions and scenarios. 

It appears to us that Main Roads had genuine concerns about the need to protect the HVC 
assumptions and scenarios. However, in acting on this concern it lost sight of the specific 
questions asked and the publicly available information. 

Agency Response 

Main Roads’ intention was not to show insufficient regard for Parliament’s request but was 
to provide a response within the time provided for the Questions without Notice. Main Roads 
accepts the improvement suggestion to outline the reasons for the advice to the Minister. 
Main Roads will amend the procedures relating to Questions without Notice to determine if 
an immediate response is able to be provided or more time is required to document the 
Agency’s reasons for advice to the Minister. 

Main Roads’ advice to the Minister has always been with the intent to protect the State’s 
commercial interest in relation to the Perth Freight Link Heavy Vehicle Charge. 

We note that the Auditor General agrees with the need to prevent any release of information 
that would reveal assumptions and indicative scenarios used in calculating the potential 
revenue stream from the HVC. The Auditor General also agrees that the assumptions and 
scenarios were deliberately conservative to ensure a prudent basis for any investment 
decision and that revealing them would send price signals to the market that could be 
incorrect and subject to change. 
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